RIDING

RIDING

STEERING

To ride, place one foot toward the front of
the deck. Use your dominant foot to propel
yourself by pushing off of the ground. Then,
bring your dominant foot onto the deck.

To steer, place both hands on the

handlebars. When turning, slightly lea
into the direction you are turning.

n

BRAKING

To brake, step on the covering over the rear
wheel. Practice braking at varying speeds
in open areas away from others until you
are comfortable braking. After use, the
brake will be HOT. DO NOT TOUCH.

SOUNDTRACK
SCOOTER

)

SKU: 656415C
ADULT SUPERVISION REQUIRED

USER GUIDE

SCOOTER

T Bar

WIRELESS SPEAKER

Increase Volume/
Skip Forward

RIDING REMINDERS:

« Always wear protective gear.

« Do not attempt any tricks or stunts until you are comfortable riding, regardless of what others around you are doing.
« Performing stunts reduces your ability to control the unit.

+ Do not ride down steep slopes, in traffic, or near streets.

« Practice in safe, open areas free from obstructions. Look out for pedestrians, bikers, skateboarders, and skaters.

1. Remove the speaker’s mount. Then, loosen the handle clamp and completely

collapse the handlebar.

2. Release the buttons on the handles, and fold them down.

Clip them onto the handle clips.
3. Loosen the stem hinge clamp.

4. Pull up on the folding lever and push the handlebar down completely
so it is parallel with the deck. Release the lever.

FOLDING

Please keep this manual as it contains important information.
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SPEAKER QUICK GUIDE:

Before using, fully charge the speaker and pair it with your device.

- Press and hold the power button ((')) to turn the speaker on or off.
(Always turn the speaker off when not in use to conserve battery power.)

- Press the play/pause button (»]l) once to pause or play music.
(Note: Holding the button will disconnect the speaker from your device.)

« Press and hold the volume (<) button to increase the volume. Pressing it
once will skip to the next song.

« Press and hold the volume (==) button to decrease the volume. Pressing it
once after the songhas started playing will reset the song. To go back to
the previous song, press it as soon as the song starts playing.

ANSWERING/ENDING CALLS:
When receiving calls, press the play/pause (M) button once
to answer or end calls.

Stem Tube

;—— Stem Bolt
b Brake

Folding Lever

Stem Hinge Clamp
(Clamp on opposite side of image.)

lllustrations are for reference only. Styles may vary from actual contents.
Please remove all packaging including tags, ties & tacking stitches before giving this product to a child.

MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING

« Check all wheels and other bolted parts prior to each use. Self-locking fixings may lose their effectiveness over time. Tighten all bolts with an Allen wrench or screwdriver (not
included) as necessary.

+ Only use parts and accessories approved by the manufacturer and included with the product at the point of sale. Other accessories are not approved for use with the scooter and
could damage the unit or cause injury to the rider.

+ Wipe the unit clean with a damp cloth. Do not use harsh chemicals or abrasive cleaning materials to prevent damaging the paint and decals.

« Clean the wheel and the wheel bearing with a damp cloth after use & add bearing lubricant as needed.

« Store indoors in the folded position. Do not store in direct sunlight for prolonged periods.

+ Keep speaker out of direct sunlight for long periods of time. Do not expose the device or accessories to direct heat sources.

+ Only use a slightly damp cloth to wipe off if necessary. Always air dry; do not subject to heat.




SAFETY WARNINGS

A WARNING:

READ AND FOLLOW ALL INSTRUCTIONS TO ENSURE A SAFE RIDE. Failure to read
and understand all information in this manual increases risk of injury due to falls or
other incidents. Riding a scooter takes skill and must be learned under adult
supervision. By riding this scooter, users risk serious injury or death from collisions, falls
or loss of control.

PARENTS: For your child's safety, it is your responsibility to ensure your child fully
understands all warnings, cautions and instructions in this manual prior to riding the
scooter. Parental supervision is required at all times while your child is riding the scooter.
Periodically review the information in this manual with young riders. Before each use,
inspect the scooter for any damage and do not allow children to ride the scooter if it is
broken or damaged in any way. Properly maintain the scooter in accordance with the
instructions. Do not make modifications to the scooter.

RIDER SPECIFICATIONS
A WARNING:

NOT FOR USERS UNDER AGE 8. NOT FOR CHILDREN
WITH A BODY MASS OF MORE THAN 50 KG. DO NOT
EXCEED THE WEIGHT LIMIT OF 50 KG (110 LBS) - including

backpacks and other items that might be carried. Exceeding the weight limit could injure
the rider and damage the unit. Rider weight alone does not necessarily mean a person'’s
size is appropriate to fit or maintain control of the scooter. Keep this product away from
small children and remember that this product is only intended for use by persons who
are, at minimum, comfortable and competent while riding the unit.

Children under the age of 8 should not be permitted to use this product. This age
recommendation is only an estimate and can be affected by the rider’s size, weight,
maturity or skills. Not every rider 8 years or older will be suited to the product. Any rider
unable to fit comfortably on the scooter should not ride. A parent’s decision to allow a
child to ride this product should be based on the child’s maturity, skill and ability to
follow rules. DO NOT disregard this recommendation or permit young children to
ride this scooter.

Persons with mental or physical conditions that may make them susceptible to injury,
impair their physical dexterity or mental capabilities to recognize, understand and follow
safety instructions, and/or hinder their ability to understand the hazards inherent in a
product’s use, should not use or be permitted to use products inappropriate for their
abilities. Persons with heart conditions, head, back or neck ailments (or prior surgeries to
those areas), or pregnant women should not ride this product.

LITHIUM POLYMER BATTERY SAFE USAGE

This device is equipped with a lithium polymer (LiPo) rechargeable battery that is
non-replaceable. Please pay attention to the following cautions for safe use:

« Before recharging, allow the battery to cool for at least 10 minutes after use.

+ Do not dispose of the battery in fire or extreme heat.

+ Do not use or leave the battery near a heat source such as a fire or a heater.

+ Do not strike or throw the battery against hard surfaces.

+ Do not immerse the battery in water.

« Keep the battery in a cool, dry place.

+When recharging, only use the Micro-USB Cable specifically included for that purpose.

+ Do not over-charge the battery.

« Do not directly solder the battery and pierce the battery with a nail or other sharp
object.

+ Do not disassemble or alter the battery.

« Charge the battery as necessary. Failure to charge the battery frequently may result in a
battery that will no longer accept a charge.

« Do not transport or store the battery with metal objects such as necklaces, hairpins, etc.

+ Please recycle a used battery after covering the battery wires/terminals with electrical
tape or by inserting it into an individual poly bag. Check local laws and regulations for
recycling and/or disposal information.

« Under the environment with electrostatic discharge, the product may malfunction and
require the user to reset the product by turning it off and back on again.

+ Rechargeable batteries are only to be charged by an adult.

« Adult shall regularly examine for damage to the cord, plug, enclosure and other parts,
and that, in the event of such damage, the toy must not be used with this transformer
until the damage has been repaired.

« This toy contains battery that is non-replaceable.

« Use only with charger input: 5V DC, current: 1000mA, output: 3.7V DC, 300mA

USAGE
A WARNING:

Riding a scooter can be dangerous and poses the possibility of losing control of
the unit and/or falling. Even when used with proper safety precautions, riding a
scooter may result in injury or death. Use at your own risk and practice common
sense.

In many states and local areas scooter riders are required to wear a helmet by law.
Check local laws and regulations regarding helmet use and scooter operation in
your area.

« Always wear proper safety gear including a helmet with chin strap, knee pads,
and elbow pads. Ensure the chin strap is securely fastened prior to riding.

« Always wear closed-toe shoes with laces. Do not wear slip on shoes or sandals.
Do not ride barefoot.

« Keep shoelaces, hair and other objects away from the rotating wheels and other
moving parts of the unit.

+ Hold onto the handlebars at all times while riding.

+ Do not ride in areas with vehicular traffic or in the street.

+ Watch out for pedestrians. Do not ride in heavily-traveled areas. Ride in open
spaces away from obstacles.

« Ride on smooth, even surfaces. Avoid bumps, drainage grates, and surface
changes to prevent the scooter from suddenly stopping.

« Avoid slopes with a high grade. Excessive downhill speed is dangerous and
should be avoided.

« Never use near steps, sloped driveways, hills, roadways, alleys or swimming pool
areas.

« Avoid surfaces with water, sand, gravel, dirt, leaves, and other debris. Wet
weather impairs traction, braking, and visibility.

- Do not ride a scooter in wet weather. Scooters are intended for use on solid, flat,
clean and dry surfaces, such as pavement or level ground without loose debris,
such as rocks or gravel.

« Wet, slick or uneven surfaces may impair traction and contribute to possible
accidents. Do not ride a scooter in mud, ice, puddles or water.

+ Do not ride indoors to prevent damage to flooring and surrounding objects.

« Do not ride at night, as visibility is limited. The scooter’s lights are not intended
for use at night or in the dark.

+ The brake will become hot after use. DO NOT TOUCH.

« An ADULT must make necessary adjustments including folding and unfolding
the scooter, and adjusting the handlebar and steering capabilities.

+ Keep fingers and other body parts away from the product when folding or
unfolding.

+ Obey all local traffic laws and regulations.

FUTURE USE AND OTHER RIDERS

« Keep these instructions for future reference.

+ Periodically review this information and make sure that you and the rider
understand all safety warnings and instructions.

+ Do not let others ride the unit until they have read this entire manual.

+ Only one rider is permitted at a time.

‘Let’s care for the environment!’

The wheelie bin symbol indicates that the product must not be disposed
of with other household waste. Please use designated collection points or

recycling facilities when disposing of the item. Do not treat old batteries
B 25 household waste. Take them to a designated recycling facility.

FCC COMPLIANCE

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not
occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

« Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

CHARGING SPEAKER

Before using fully charge the speaker. Here's how:

1. Plug the Micro-USB cable into the USB port on your computer (not included)
ora 5V DC adapter (not included). Do not use an adapter with a voltage
higher than 5V.

2. Open the flap on the bottom of the speaker and plug the other end of the
cable into the speaker.

3. The indicator light on the speaker will turn red. The light will turn off when it
is fully charged.

Charging takes approximately 2 hours. A fully charged speaker will last

approximately 2-4 hours. To conserve battery power, the speaker will turn off

after 10 minutes of inactivity.

PAIRING SPEAKER

TURN ON: Press and hold the power button to turn on the speaker.
The indicator light will flash in blue.

CONNECTING TO DEVICE:

1. Turn on your device (not included).

2. Open the settings menu on your device.

3. Select wireless connectivity and make sure it is on.

4. Your device will search for the speaker.

5. Select the device name “Soundtrack Speaker” to connect to your device.

6. The blue light will stay on once it is activated and it will flash while it is
playing the music.

. YIS

O soundirackspeaker

_ |svoc
= | ADaPTER

Search fordevices

DISCONNECTING THE SPEAKER: There are two ways to disconnect the speaker.

1. Press and hold the play/pause.

2.In the settings on your device, select the device name and disconnect the speaker.
IMPORTANT INFORMATION:

Not all devices are compatible with the speaker. Your device must have wireless
connectivity capabilities.

GETTING STARTED

NOTE: Keep fingers away from all moving parts and mechanisms to prevent pinching.

Pull up on the folding lever and pull the
handlebar fully upright. Release the lever,
and the handle will lock into position.

Twist the knob on the stem hinge clamp

until the front wheel assembly is secure. Then,
flip the latch to lock it in place. Use this clamp to
adjust the stability of the front wheel assembly.
DO NOT over-tighten.

Release the handles from the clips. Press the
buttons on the handles and insert them into
the T bar until the buttons fit into the
openings and “click” into place.

Ensure the buttons are locked in the openings on
the T bar and handle tube prior to riding. Handles
and handlebar are locked when they cannot twist,
turn, or slide and buttons are fully visible in the
openings.

If buttons are not locked in place, the handles and
handlebar may disengage during use and cause
Tighten the knob on the handle clamp and flip the rider to lose control or fall.

the latch to lock the handle in place. Use this
clamp to adjust the height and stability of the

Loosen the knob and open the latch on the
handle clamp. Then, pull the handlebar upward
until the button “clicks” into place. Press the

« Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

« Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
Caution: Modifications not authorized by the manufacturer may void users authority to operate this device.

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B).
Frequency band: 2402-2480MHz
Max. transmit power: 4.8 dBm

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s).

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1. This device may not cause interference.

2. This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

button and pull up or push down on the
handlebar to adjust the height.

handlebar. DO NOT over-tighten.

Turn the screw’s knob on the back of the
mount counterclockwise and remove.

Slightly and carefully pull the mount'’s
clamp and insert it into the handlebar.
Then, replace the screw and turn the
knob clockwise to tighten.

Place the speaker into the mount. The
holder on top of the speaker should be
inserted onto the hook on the mount. 3



PROMENADE

DIRECTION FREINAGE

PROMENADE

Pour vous promener, mettez un pied sur la Pour diriger, mettez les deux mains sur le
partie avant de la plateforme. Utilisez votre guidon. Pour tourner, penchez-vous
pied dominant pour avancer en donnant |égérement dans le sens du virage.

une poussée a partir du sol. Puis, mettez

votre pied dominant sur la plateforme.

RAPPELS POUR LA PROMENADE :

« Portez toujours un équipement protecteur.

« N'essayez pas de faire des tours ou des acrobaties avant d'étre a l'aise sur la trottinette, peu importe ce que les autres font autour de vous.

- Les acrobaties réduisent la capacité de controler la trottinette.

+ Ne descendez pas des pentes raides, ne vous promenez pas prés de la circulation ou pres des rues.

« Exercez-vous dans des aires ouvertes et sans danger, exemptes d'obstructions. Faites attention aux piétons, cyclistes, planchistes et patineurs.

Pour freiner, mettez le pied sur le couvercle
de la roue arriere. Exercez-vous a freiner a
diverses vitesses dans des aires ouvertes,
loin des autres, jusqu’a ce que vous soyez a
I'aise de freiner. Aprés utilisation, le frein
sera CHAUD. NE LE TOUCHEZ PAS.

POUR PLIER

1. Retirez le support du haut-parleur. Puis, desserrez la pince de la poignée et
pliez completement le guidon.

2. Relachez les boutons des poignées et pliez-les.
Agrafez-les sur les pinces du guidon.

3. Desserrez I'agrafe ajustable de tige.

4. Relevez le levier a bascule et baissez complétement le guidon pour
qu'il soit paralléle a la plateforme. Relachez le levier.

Gardez ce manuel, car il renferme des renseignements importants.
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TROTTINETTE 8y

@1@ ACOUSTIQUE

UN ADULTE DOIT EFFECTUER
GUIDE D’UTILISATEUR

LA SURVEILLANCE
TROTTINETTE HAUT-PARLEUR SANS FIL

BarreenT Augmenterle !\n/:grecﬁg
volume/prochain

Voyant
Poignées Réduire le lumineux
i volume/remettre a
pliantes ; A Lecture/pause
_ zéro/précédent \\
Haut-parleur P nt / o

sans fil avec
support

Guidon Port USB / micro
= Ag rafe de guidon GUIDE PRATIQUE DU HAUT-PARLEUR :

Pinces de Og?rr;tac:);g:gﬁr la trottinette, chargez entierement le haut-parleur et jumelez-le avec

g U|d0n » Appuyez sur le bouton de mise en marche ((')) et maintenez-le enfoncé pour
allumer ou éteindre le haut-parleur.
(Eteignez toujours le haut-parleur lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé pour conserver la
puissance des piles.)

- Appuyez sur le bouton de lecture/pause (PIl) une fois pour arréter
momentanément la musique ou écouter la musique.
(Remarque : Le fait de maintenir le bouton enfoncé déconnectera le haut-parleur de
votre appareil.)

- Appuyez sur le bouton de volume () et maintenez-le enfoncé pour augmenter le
volume. En appuyant une fois sur cette touche, vous passez a la chanson suivante.

« Appuyez sur le bouton de volume (==) et maintenez-le enfoncé pour réduire le
volume. En appuyant une fois sur cette touche apres le début de la lecture, vous
réinitialisez la chanson. Pour revenir a la chanson précédente, appuyez sur cette
touche des que la chanson commence a jouer.

REPONDRE AUX APPELS/METTRE FIN AUX APPELS :
Lorsque vous recevez des appels, appuyez une fois sur la touche lecture/pause (»1I)
pour répondre aux appels ou y mettre fin.

' "“ Frein

Tube a tige

i Boulon de tige

Levier a bascule
Plateforme

Pince a charniere de tige
(Pince de l'autre c6té de I'image.)

Les illustrations servent de référence seulement. Les styles peuvent différer du contenu réel.
Merci d'enlever I'emballage, y compris les étiquettes, liens et fils cousus, avant de donner ce jouet a un enfant.

ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE

- Vérifiez toutes les roues et autres pieces boulonnées avant chaque utilisation. Les piéces a verrouillage automatique peuvent perdre leur efficacité avec le temps. Serrez tous les
boulons avec une clé Allen ou un tournevis (non inclus) au besoin.

« Utilisez uniquement des piéces et des accessoires approuvés par le fabricant et inclus avec ce produit au point de vente. D'autres accessoires non approuvés pour |'utilisation avec
cette trottinette pourraient abimer la trottinette et blesser I'utilisateur.

« Nettoyez la trottinette avec un linge humide. N'utilisez pas de produits chimiques forts ou de nettoyants abrasifs pour ne pas endommager la peinture et les décalcomanies.

« Nettoyez la roue et le roulement de roue avec un linge humide aprés utilisation et ajoutez un lubrifiant de roulement au besoin.

+ Rangez la trottinette a l'intérieur, en position pliée. Ne I'exposez pas a la lumiére directe du soleil pendant de longues périodes.

+ Maintenez le haut-parleur a |'abri de la lumiére directe du soleil pendant de longues périodes. N'exposez pas I'appareil ou ses accessoires a des sources de chaleur directes.

« N'utilisez qu'un chiffon Iégerement humide pour I'essuyer au besoin. Séchez-le toujours a I'air libre ; n'exposez pas I'appareil a la chaleur.



MISES EN GARDE

A ATTENTION :

LISEZ ET SUIVEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS POUR GARANTIR UNE PROMENADE SANS
DANGER. Ne pas lire et comprendre toutes les informations de ce manuel accroit le risque de
blessures causées par les chutes ou d'autres incidents. Certaines aptitudes sont requises pour se
promener a trottinette et ces aptitudes doivent étre apprises sous la surveillance d’un adulte. En
utilisant cette trottinette, les utilisateurs risquent de subir des blessures graves, voire la mort, a la
suite de collisions, chutes ou perte de controle.

PARENTS : Pour la sécurité de votre enfant, vous devez vous assurer que votre enfant comprenne
bien toutes les mises en garde, les précautions et les instructions de ce manuel avant d'utiliser la
trottinette. La surveillance parentale est requise en tout temps lorsque votre enfant utilise la
trottinette. Révisez périodiquement les informations de ce manuel avec les jeunes promeneurs.
Avant chaque utilisation, examinez la trottinette pour voir si elle est abimée et ne permettez pas
aux enfants d'utiliser la trottinette si elle est cassée ou endommagée de quelque maniére que ce
soit. Entretenez bien la trottinette conformément aux instructions. Ne modifiez aucunement la
trottinette.

SPECIFICATIONS POUR L'UTILISATEUR

A\ ATTENTION :

NE CONVIENT PAS AUX UTILISATEURS DE MOINS DE 8 ANS. NE
CONVIENT PAS AUX ENFANTS AVEC MASSE CORPORELLE DE
PLUS DE 50 KG (110 LB). N'EXCEDEZ PAS LA LIMITE DE POIDS

DE 50 KG (1 10 LB) y compris les sacs a dos et d'autres articles pouvant étre transportés.
Excéder la limite de poids pourrait blesser |'utilisateur et abimer le produit. Le poids a lui seul du
promeneur ne signifie pas nécessairement que la taille d'une personne est appropriée a la trottinette
ou suffisante pour en maintenir le contréle. Gardez ce produit éloigné des jeunes enfants et
souvenez-vous que ce produit doit uniquement étre utilisé par des personnes qui sont, au moins, a
I'aise et capables d'utiliser ce produit.

On ne devrait pas permettre aux enfants de moins de 5 ans d'utiliser ce produit. Cette
recommandation d'dge n'est qu'une estimation et on doit tenir compte de la taille, du poids, de la
maturité ou des aptitudes du promeneur. Ce ne sont pas tous les enfants de 5 ans ou plus qui sont
aptes a utiliser ce produit. Tout promeneur nétant pas a I'aise ou confortable sur la trottinette ne
devrait pas I'utiliser. La décision du parent de permettre a I'enfant d'utiliser ce produit doit &tre
basée sur la maturité, les aptitudes de I'enfant et sa capacité a respecter les regles. NE négligez
PAS cette recommandation ou interdisez aux jeunes enfants de se promener avec cette
trottinette.

Les personnes avec troubles mentaux ou physiques, pouvant étre plus sujettes a se blesser, avec
dextérité physique ou capacités mentales pouvant ne pas reconnaitre, comprendre et suivre les
consignes de sécurité, peuvent avoir du mal a comprendre les risques inhérents a I'utilisation du
produit et elles ne devraient pas utiliser les produits ne convenant pas a leurs aptitudes et on devrait
leur interdire I'utilisation de ces produits. Les personnes avec troubles cardiaques, souffrant de maux
de téte, de dos ou du cou (ou ayant déja subi des chirurgies dans ces zones) ou les femmes enceintes
ne devraient pas utiliser ce produit.

USAGE SANS DANGER DES PILES AU LITHIUM-POLYMERE

Cet appareil fonctionne avec une pile au lithium-polymere (LiPo) rechargeable qui n'est pas
remplacable. Veuillez préter attention aux précautions suivantes pour une utilisation sans danger :
« Avant de recharger la pile, laissez-la refroidir pendant au moins 10 minutes apres utilisation.

+ Ne jetez pas la file au feu ou ne I'exposez pas a une chaleur extréme.

+N'utilisez pas et ne laissez pas la pile prés d'une source de chaleur, comme un feu ou un radiateur.

« Ne frappez pas la pile et ne la lancez pas contres des surfaces dures.

+Ne plongez pas la pile dans I'eau.

« Conservez la pile dans un endroit frais et sec.

« Lors de la recharge, utilisez uniquement le cable Micro-USB spécialement inclus a cet effet.

«Ne surchargez pas la pile.

+Ne soudez pas directement la pile et ne la percez pas avec un clou ou un autre objet pointu.

+Ne démontez pas ou ne modifiez pas la pile.

« Chargez la pile au besoin. Sila pile n'est pas chargée fréquemment, elle peut ne plus accepter de
charge.

+ Ne transportez pas ou ne rangez pas la pile avec des objets métalliques, comme des colliers,
épingles a cheveuy, etc.

«Veuillez recycler une pile usagée apres avoir recouvert les fils/bornes de la pile avec un ruban
électrique ou en l'insérant dans un sac individuel en polyéthyléne. Veuillez consulter les lois et
reglements locaux pour obtenir des informations sur le recyclage et/ou la mise au rebut.

+ Dans un environnement avec décharge électrostatique, ce produit risque de mal fonctionner et
I'utilisateur devra peut-étre réinitialiser le produit en I'éteignant et en le rallumant.

+ Les piles rechargeables ne doivent étre rechargées que par un adulte.

«L'adulte doit examiner régulierement le cordon, la fiche, le boitier et les autres pieces pour voir s'ils
sont endommagés et dans le cas d'un tel dommage, le jouet ne devra pas étre utilisé avec ce
transformateur tant que le dommage n‘aura pas été réparé.

« Ce jouet contient une pile qui est non remplacable.

« Utilisez uniquement une entrée de chargeur de : 5V CA, courant : 1000 mA, sortie : 3,7V CC, 300 mA

UTILISATION
A ATTENTION :

Il peut étre dangereux de se promener a trottinette et il est possible de perdre le contrdle de
I'appareil et/ou de tomber. Méme si la trottinette est utilisée en respectant les mises en
garde, la promenade a trottinette peut entrainer des blessures, voire la mort. Utilisez-la a vos
propres risques et faites preuve de bon jugement.

Dans de nombreux Etats et régions, la loi exige que les utilisateurs de trottinette portent un
casque. Vérifiez les lois et réglements locaux sur 'utilisation d'un casque et d'une trottinette
dans votre région.

« Portez toujours un équipement de sécurité approprié, incluant un casque avec jugulaire,
des genouilléres et des coudiéres. La jugulaire doit étre solidement attachée avant de
commencer la promenade.

« Portez toujours des chaussures fermées avec des lacets. Ne portez pas de sandales ou
pantoufles. Ne vous promenez pas pieds nus.

« Gardez les lacets, cheveux et autres objets éloignés des roues qui tournent et des autres
piéces mobiles de I'appareil.

«Tenez le guidon en tout temps lors de la promenade.

«Ne vous promenez pas dans des zones avec circulation routiere ni dans la rue.

+ Faites attention aux piétons. Ne vous promenez pas dans des zones trés passantes.
Promenez-vous dans des aires ouvertes, loin des obstacles.

+ Promenez-vous sur des surfaces lisses et uniformes. Evitez les bosses, grilles d'écoulement et
les changements de surface pour éviter que la trottinette ne sarréte soudainement.

+ Evitez les pentes raides. Une vitesse excessive de descente est dangereuse et doit étre
évitée.

+ Ne I'utilisez jamais prés d'escaliers, entrées inclinées, pentes, routes, allées ou piscines.

« Evitez les surfaces avec de I'eau, du sable, du gravier, de la saleté, des feuilles et d'autres
débris. La pluie réduit la traction, le freinage et la visibilité.

« Ne vous promenez pas avec la trottinette par temps pluvieux. Les trottinettes doivent étre
utilisées sur des surfaces solides, planes, propres et séches, comme un pavé ou un sol
uniforme, sans débris, comme des roches ou du gravier.

« Les surfaces humides, glissantes ou inégales peuvent réduire la traction et causer des
accidents. N'utilisez pas la trottinette dans la boue, la glace, les flaques d'eau ou l'eau.

«Ne vous promenez pas a l'intérieur pour éviter d'abimer le plancher et les objets
environnants.

+ Ne vous promenez pas le soir, car la visibilité est limitée.

« Les freins seront chauds aprés utilisation. NE LES TOUCHEZ PAS.

+Un ADULTE doit faire les réglages nécessaires, incluant plier et déplier la trottinette et
ajuster le guidon et les réglages de direction.

« Gardez les doigts et autres parties du corps loin du produit lors du pliage et du dépliage.

+ Respectez toutes les lois et tous les réglements locaux de la route.

UTILISATION FUTURE ET AUTRES PROMENEURS

« Gardez ces instructions pour référence future.

« Révisez périodiquement ces informations et assurez-vous que vous et |'utilisateur compreniez
toutes les mises en garde et instructions.

« Ne permettez pas a d'autres personnes de se promener avec la trottinette avant qu'elles
naient lu le manuel au complet.

+Un seul promeneur est permis a la fois.

«Protégeons l'environnement ! »

Le symbole de poubelle indique que le produit ne doit pas étre jeté avec les

déchets domestiques. Utilisez les lieux de collecte ou les établissements de

recyclage désignés pour mettre cet article au rebut. Ne traitez pas les piles
B Usagées comme un déchet domestique. Apportez-les a un établissement de

recyclage désigné.

CONFORMITE A LA FCC

REMARQUE : Cet appareil a été testé et est jugé conforme aux limites des appareils numériques de classe B, conformément a la partie 15 des régles de la FCC. Ces limites sont
congues pour fournir une protection raisonnable contre le brouillage préjudiciable dans une installation résidentielle. Cet appareil produit, utilise et peut émettre une énergie de
radiofréquence et, s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux directives, peut causer un brouillage préjudiciable aux radiocommunications. Toutefois, il ny a aucune garantie
que le brouillage ne surviendra pas dans une installation particuliére. Si cet appareil cause un brouillage préjudiciable a la réception de la radio ou de la télévision ; ce qui peut étre
déterminé en éteignant I'appareil et en le rallumant, I'utilisateur devra essayer de corriger le brouillage par I'une ou I'autre des mesures suivantes :

« Réorienter ou resituer I'antenne de réception.
« Accroitre la distance entre le matériel et le récepteur.

+ Brancher I'appareil dans une prise sur un circuit autre que celui auquel le récepteur est branché.

« Consulter le détaillant ou un technicien de radio/télévision expérimenté pour obtenir de l'aide.

Cet appareil est conforme a la partie 15 des régles de la FCC. Le fonctionnement est sujet aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit pas causer de brouillage
préjudiciable et (2) cet appareil doit accepter tout brouillage regu, incluant les brouillages qui peuvent causer un mauvais fonctionnement.

Attention : les modifications non autorisées par le fabricant peuvent annuler le droit de I'utilisateur a faire fonctionner cet appareil.

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B).
Bande de fréquences : 2402-2480 MHz
Puissance maximale de transmission : 4,8 dBm

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables aux
appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :

1. L'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;

2. L'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouillage est susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

POUR CHARGER LE
HAUT-PARLEUR

Avant I'utilisation, chargez completement le haut-parleur. Voici comment procéder :

1. Branchez le cable Micro-USB dans le port USB de votre ordinateur (non inclus) ou
dans un adaptateur de 5V CC (non inclus). N'utilisez pas un adaptateur dont la
tension est supérieurea 5 V.

2. Ouvrez le rabat sous le haut-parleur et branchez I'autre extrémité du cable dans le
haut-parleur.

3. Le voyant lumineux du haut-parleur deviendra rouge. Le voyant s'éteindra
lorsqu'il sera complétement chargé.

La charge prend environ 2 heures. Un haut-parleur complétement chargé dure

environ 2 a 4 heures. Pour conserver la puissance des piles, le haut-parleur

s'éteindra apres 10 minutes d'inactivité.

JUMELAGE DU HAUT-PARLEUR

1
2]

POUR ALLUMER : Appuyez sur le bouton de mise en marche et

maintenez-le enfoncé pour allumer le haut-parleur.

Le voyant lumineux clignotera en bleu.

POUR LE CONNECTER A UN APPAREIL :

1. Allumez votre appareil (non inclus).

2. Ouvrez le menu des parametres de votre appareil.

3. Sélectionnez la connectivité sans fil et assurez-vous qu'elle est activée.

4. Votre appareil recherchera le haut-parleur.

5. Sélectionnez le nom de I'appareil « Soundtrack Speaker » pour le connecter a votre
appareil.

6. Le voyant bleu restera allumé aprés |'avoir activé et il clignotera en jouant la musique.
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POUR DECONNECTER LE HAUT-PARLEUR : Il y a deux facons de déconnecter le
haut-parleur.

1. Appuyez sur le bouton de lecture/pause et maintenez-le enfoncé.

2. Dans les paramétres de votre appareil, sélectionnez le nom de I'appareil et
déconnectez le haut-parleur.

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES :

Certains appareils ne sont pas compatibles avec le haut-parleur. Votre appareil doit avoir

des capacités de connectivité sans fil.

POUR COMMENCER

REMARQUE: Gardez les doigts éloignés de toutes les pieces mobiles et mécanismes pour éviter tout pincement.

Soulevez le levier a bascule et relevez le
guidon verticalement le plus haut possible.
Relachez le levier et le guidon se verrouillera.

Tournez le bouton de I'agrafe ajustable de tige
jusqu'a ce que I'ensemble de roue avant soit
retenu solidement. Faites ensuite basculer le
loquet pour verrouiller. Utilisez cette agrafe

Dégagez les poignées des pinces. Appuyez sur
les boutons des poignées et insérez-les dans la
barre en T jusqu'a ce que les boutons s'inserent
dans les ouvertures et « s'encliquettent ».

pour régler la stabilité de I'ensemble de roue
avant. NE serrez PAS trop.

S'ENCLIQUETTE

O ——— SENCLIQUETTE

o« S'ENCLIQUETTE

Assurez-vous que les boutons soient bloqués dans
les ouvertures de la barre en T et du tube de
guidon avant d'utiliser la trottinette. Les poignées
et le guidon seront verrouillés lorsqu'ils ne
pourront plus tourner ou glisser et que les boutons
seront entiérement visibles dans les ouvertures.

Desserrez le bouton et ouvrez le loquet de
I'agrafe de guidon. Relevez ensuite le guidon
jusqu'a ce que le bouton « sencliquette ».
Appuyez sur le bouton et relevez ou baissez le
guidon pour régler la hauteur.

Serrez le bouton de I'agrafe de guidon et
faites basculer le loquet pour verrouiller le
guidon. Servez-vous de cette agrafe pour
régler la hauteur et la stabilité du guidon.
NE serrez PAS trop.

Siles boutons ne sont pas verrouillés, les poignées
et le guidon peuvent se dégager durant
I'utilisation et causer une perte de contréle ou une
chute pour l'utilisateur.

Tournez le bouton de la vis au dos du
support dans le sens contraire des aiguilles
d'une montre et retirez-le.

Tirez Iégerement et prudemment sur la pince du
support et insérez-la dans le guidon. Remettez
ensuite la vis en place et tournez-la dans le sens

Placez le haut-parleur dans le support.
La fixation sur le dessus du haut-parleur doit
étre posée sur le crochet du support.

des aiguilles d'une montre pour serrer.
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